

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
LOUISVILLE DIVISION

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

KENA MOORE, TIMOTHY K. SWEENEY,
RUSSEL A. HOHMAN, SUSAN M. SMITH and
VERONICA CARGILL, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HUMANA INC., THE BOARD OF
DIRECTORS OF HUMANA INC., THE
HUMANA RETIREMENT PLANS
COMMITTEE and JOHN DOES 1-30,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:21-cv-00232-RGJ

Oral Argument Requested

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF THE COURT'S ORDER
DENYING DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED
COMPLAINT**

Michael P. Abate
KAPLAN JOHNSON ABATE & BIRD LLP
710 West Main Street, 4th Floor
Louisville, KY 40202
Telephone: 502-416-1630
Facsimile: 502-540-8282
mabate@kaplanjohnsonlaw.com

Brian D. Boyle (*pro hac vice*)
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street
NW Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: 202-383-5300
Facsimile: 202-383-5414
bboyle@omm.com

Catalina Vergara (*pro hac vice*)
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street, 18th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: 213-430-6000
Facsimile: 213-430-6407
cvergara@omm.com

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT	5
A. The Sixth Circuit’s decision in <i>CommonSpirit</i> reflects a change in controlling law warranting reconsideration of the Court’s order denying Defendants’ motion to dismiss.....	5
B. Plaintiffs’ allegations do not state a plausible claim for breach of fiduciary duty under the standard articulated in <i>CommonSpirit</i>	8
V. CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bliss Collection, LLC v. Latham Companies, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 2651811 (E.D. Ky. June 28, 2021)	5
<i>Davis v. Magna Int’l of Am., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1212579 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2021)	4, 6
<i>Divane v. Northwestern University</i> , 953 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Forman v. TriHealth, Inc.</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2022 WL 2708993 (6th Cir. July 13, 2022)	1, 7, 8
<i>Hughes v. Northwestern University</i> , 142 S. Ct. 737 (2022)	7
<i>Mallory v. Eyrich</i> , 922 F.2d 1273 (6th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>McCormack v. City of Westland, MI</i> , 2019 WL 4757905 (6th Cir. Apr. 15, 2019)	5
<i>Rodriguez v. Tennessee Laborers Health & Welfare Fund</i> , 89 F. App’x 949 (6th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Smith v. CommonSpirit Health</i> , 2021 WL 4097052 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 8, 2021)	3
<i>Smith v. CommonSpirit Health</i> , 37 F.4th 1160 (6th Cir. 2022)	passim
<i>U.S. ex rel. SNAPP, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 532 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Young v. Gen. Motors Inv. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 325 F. App’x 31 (2d Cir. 2009)	passim
